

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 22-1530

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

COLBY DAVIS LAUB,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR BOONE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN A. OWEN, JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**THOMAS E. BAKKE**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-8894 (fax)  
[Thomas.Bakke@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Thomas.Bakke@ag.iowa.gov)

MATTHEW SPEERS  
Boone County Attorney

DANIEL BREITBARTH  
Assistant Boone County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
<b>I. Implied Consent Procedures are Not the Exclusive Means to Obtain Chemical Testing, and it Offends Neither Due Process nor Equal Protection for an Officer to Obtain a Search Warrant.....</b>	<b>11</b>
A. The implied consent procedures contained in chapter 321J are not the exclusive means through which the State may conduct OWI investigations. ....	12
B. The district court’s equal protection and due process analyses are underdeveloped and unsupported by authority.....	25
<b>II. The District Court’s Overly Broad Application of the Exclusionary Rule was Untethered to the Impropriety it Found.....</b>	<b>29</b>
CONCLUSION .....	32
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016).....	24
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	31
<i>Shade v. City of Farmington, Minnesota</i> , 309 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2002).....	26

### State Cases

<i>Beeman v. State</i> , 86 S.W.3d 613 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) .....	19
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1001 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002) .....	17
<i>Gottschalk v. Sueppel</i> , 258 Iowa 1173, 140 N.W.2d 866 (1966).....	16
<i>Pena v. State</i> , 684 P.2d 864 (Alaska 1984) .....	18
<i>People v. Marshall</i> , 244 N.W.2d 451 (Mich. Ct. App. 1976).....	23
<i>People v. Raider</i> , 516 P.3d 911 (Colo. 2022).....	17
<i>State v. Angel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 2017).....	20, 24
<i>State v. Apt</i> , 244 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1976) .....	27
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 767 S.E.2d 581 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014) .....	19
<i>State v. Demaray</i> , 704 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 2005) .....	16
<i>State v. Dewbre</i> , No. 21-1150, 2022 WL 10861226 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 19, 2022).....	28
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 785 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010).....	12, 16, 27
<i>State v. Frescoln</i> , 911 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)..	13, 14, 16, 17, 24, 26
<i>State v. Garnenez</i> , 344 P.3d 1054 (N.M. Ct. App. 2014).....	19
<i>State v. Geiss</i> , 70 So. 3d 642 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011) .....	22

<i>State v. Green</i> , 91 So. 3d 315 (La. Ct. App. 2012) .....	18
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 666 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2003) .....	26, 30
<i>State v. Kilby</i> , 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021) .....	24
<i>State v. Liggins</i> , 524 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa 1994) .....	12
<i>State v. McGrane</i> , 733 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2007).....	31
<i>State v. McIver</i> , 858 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2015) .....	13
<i>State v. Minett</i> , 332 P.3d 235 (Mont. 2014) .....	19
<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001).....	11, 31
<i>State v. Oakley</i> , 469 N.W.2d 681 (Iowa 1991).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017) .....	24
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 279 So. 3d 501 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 604 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 1999) .....	15
<i>State v. Seager</i> , 571 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1997) .....	31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 134 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) .....	18
<i>State v. Stratmeier</i> , 672 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2003).....	12
<i>State v. Tague</i> , 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001).....	11
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 236 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 1975).....	27
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 922 N.W.2d 209 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019).....	18
<i>State v. Zaehring</i> , 280 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1979) .....	28
<i>State v. Zielke</i> , 403 N.W.2d 427 (Wis. 1987).....	20
<i>Wheat v. State</i> , No. 14-10-00029-CR, 2011 WL 1259642 (Tex. App. Apr. 5, 2011) .....	22

## **Federal Statute**

U.S. Const., IV Amend. ....13

## **State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 4.1(21)..... 22

Iowa Code § 4.1(24) .....21

Iowa Code § 4.2 ..... 23

Iowa Code § 4.4 ..... 23

Iowa Code § 321J.9 ..... 29

Iowa Code § 321J.12 ..... 29

Iowa Code § 321J.15.....16

Iowa Code § 321J.18 .....16

Iowa Code § 321J.23 ..... 23

Iowa Code § 702.14.....21

Iowa Code § 808.1(1) .....21

Iowa Code § 808.3(1)(a) .....21

Iowa Code § 808.4.....21

Iowa Const., Art. I, sec. 8.....13

## **Other Authorities**

*Black's Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) ..... 22
